

15-1060-cv(L)

15-1047-cv (CON), 15-1052-cv (CON), 15-1056-cv (CON),
15-1059-cv (CON), 15-1061-cv (CON), 15-1067-cv (CON),
15-1073-cv (CON), 15-1074-cv (CON), 15-1075-cv (CON),
15-1084-cv (CON), 15-1095-cv (CON), 15-1106-cv (CON)

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

AURELIUS OPPORTUNITIES FUND II, LLC, AURELIUS CAPITAL MASTER, LTD.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
THE REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA**

Of Counsel:

Jonathan I. Blackman
Carmine D. Boccuzzi
Michael M. Brennan
Kristin A. Bresnahan

CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN & HAMILTON LLP
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
(212) 225-2000

PABLO ALBERTO VARELA, LILA INES BURGUENO, MIRTA SUSANA
DIEGUEZ, MARIA EVANGELINA CARBALLO, LEANDRO DANIEL POMILIO,
SUSANA AQUERRETA, MARIA ELENA CORRAL, TERESA MUNOZ DE
CORRAL, NORMA ELSA LAVORATO, CARMEN IRMA LAVORATO, CESAR
RUBEN VAZQUEZ, NORMA HAYDEE GINES, MARTA AZUCENA
VAZQUEZ, NML CAPITAL, LTD., OLIFANT FUND, LTD., ACP
MASTER, LTD., BLUE ANGEL CAPITAL I LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Injunctions Purport To Enforce The <i>Pari Passu</i> Clause	4
B. The <i>Pari Passu</i> Clause Excludes DFCI From Its Scope	7
C. The Republic’s Argentine Law Bonds Are DFCI.....	9
1. \$2.3 Billion Of The Argentine Law Bonds Were Issued In Exchange For Defaulted Debt That Was Payable In Argentine Pesos.....	9
2. The Remaining \$6.1 Billion Of Argentine Law Bonds Were “Offered Exclusively” In Argentina.....	13
D. Previous Proceedings Involving The Argentine Law Bonds: The June 27 And July 28 Orders	17
E. The March 12 Order At Issue In These Appeals	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	21
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT ARGENTINE LAW BONDS ISSUED IN EXCHANGE FOR DEFAULTED DEBT COULD REMAIN SUBJECT TO THE INJUNCTIONS	23
A. The District Court Erred In Holding That The Bonds Can Be Enjoined Whether Or Not They Are External Indebtedness	23
B. The District Court Erred In Holding In The Alternative That Certain Of The Bonds Are Subject To The <i>Pari</i> <i>Passu</i> Clause Because They Are External Indebtedness.....	26

II.	THE DISTRICT COURT WRONGFULLY ENJOINED, WITHOUT ANALYSIS, PAYMENT ON \$6.1 BILLION OF ARGENTINE LAW BONDS THAT ARE NEITHER EXCHANGE BONDS NOR EXTERNAL INDEBTEDNESS	31
A.	\$6.1 Billion Of The Argentine Law Bonds Are DFCI Because They Were Offered Exclusively In Argentina	32
B.	\$6.1 Billion Of The Argentine Law Bonds Are Not Exchange Bonds Under The Plain Terms Of The Injunctions	36
CONCLUSION		41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Rules and Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	3, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1330	3
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(1).....	3
Cases	
<i>City of New York v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC</i> , 645 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2011).....	25
<i>Commerce Funding Corp. v. Comprehensive Habilitation Servs.</i> , 2005 WL 447377 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 24, 2005).....	33-34
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	39
<i>Ellefson v. Megadeath, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 82022 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 2005)	33
<i>EM Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 382 F.3d 291 (2d Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Forschner Grp. v. Arrow Trading Co., Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 402 (2d Cir. 1997).....	38
<i>Jordan v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 104 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	25
<i>La Quinta Worldwide LLC v. Q.R.T.M., S.A. de C.V.</i> , 762 F. 3d 867 (9th Cir. 2014).....	39
<i>LaSalle Bank Nat. Ass’n v. Nomura Asset Capital Corp.</i> , 424 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2005).....	28, 32
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 699 F.3d 246 (2d Cir. 2012).....	24, 25

	Page
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>Waldman Pub. Corp. v. Landoll, Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Weight Watchers Int’l, Inc. v. Luigino’s, Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2005).....	3
 Other Authorities	
1-3 Corbin on Contracts § 3.28	33
2 Williston on Contracts § 6:56 (4th ed.)	33
<i>Offer</i> , Black’s Law Online Dictionary (2015), www.thelawdictionary.org/offer	33
<i>Offer</i> , Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary (2015), http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/offer	33
Paul Krugman, <i>Crying with Argentina</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 1, 2002	11
<i>Reopening Previous Issues of Debt Securities</i> , Practical Law Company, http://us.practicallaw.com/8-503-1219	14
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 357, 1 cmt. a (1981).....	24
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 60 (1981)	32-33
Ross P. Buckley, <i>Why are Developing Nations So Slow to Play the Default Card in Renegotiating their Sovereign Indebtedness?</i> , 6 Chi. J. Int’l L. 345 (2005)	11
<i>Treasury Reopenings</i> , TreasuryDirect, www.treasurydirect.gov/instit/auctfund/ work/reopenings/reopenings.htm	14
